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Major Changes

Climate Zones

Indoor Design Conditions

10%+ More Efficient Than 2010

Blower Door (Residential)

Ventilation (Residential)

Air Barriers Not Required (Commercial)
Commissioning Required (Commercial)
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General Requirements
SECTION R302 DESIGN CONDITIONS

R302.1 Interior design conditions.
The interior design temperatures used for heating and cooling load
calculations shall be a maximum of 72°F (22°C) for heating and

minimum of 75°F (24°C) for cooling.

CALCS-PLUS
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Prescriptive

2010 Energy Code

GLATED
FENESTRATION
swac”
0.30
WooD & . | CRAWL
CLIMATE | FENESTRATION [skYLIGHT® FENEIQ%E%DN CEILING| FRAME m‘:sl_f FLOOR B"“f,f:'l'_f_”r R_S#:LBUE SPACE®
ZONE | U-FACTOR®! |U-FACTOR snoche  |RVALUE| WALL | oo [RVALUE[ JWALL. | BEEERE | WALL
R-VALUE | R - R-VALUE
1 65 075 0.25 30 3 374 13 0 0 0
2 0.40 065 0.25 38 3 476 13 0 0 0
CALCS-PLUS 2014 Energy Code
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E Prescriptive
= New Construction
Must Meet Additions
Sections Renovations
R402.1.1
thru R402.4
| E i Must Meet - e
Table R402.1.1 Insulation and Fenestration Requirements by Component
WOoOoD s | CRAWL
CUMATE | FENESTRATION SKYLHT) renesTRATON [CELIG) FRANE | waie | FLOORI® WAL | avacue | SACE
1 B5 0.75 0.25 30 R.V?EI»-UE 34 13 0 0 R‘V%LUE
2 0.40 0.85 0.25 38 13 4/6 13 0 0 0
Building Infiltration Testing R402.4.1.2
Programmable Thermostat Required R403.1.2
Supply ducts in attic insulated to R-8 R403.2.1
Duct testing required R403.2.2
Air Handlers not allowed in attics R403.2.4
R-3 insulation on (most) all piping R403.4.2
75% high efficiency lighting R404.1

CALCS-PLUS

No GFA Limit

6/15/2015
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Residential Energy Efficiency

R402.1.4

Total UA Alternative

R402.1.4 Total UA alternative.

If the total building thermal envelope UA (sum of U-factor times assembly
area) is less than or equal to the total UA resulting from using the U-
factors in Table R402.1.3 (multiplied by the same assembly area as in the
proposed building), the building shall be considered in compliance with
Table R402.1.1. The UA calculation shall be done using a method
consistent with the ASHRAE Handbook of Fundamentals and shall include
the thermal bridging effects of framing materials. The SHGC requirements

shall be met in addition to UA compliance.

CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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Residential Energy Efficiency

Total UA Alternative

Proposed Building sum of U-factor times assembly area

Less than or equal to
Prescriptive Building sum of (Table 402.1.3) U-Factor times assembly area

R402.1.4

Building shall be considered in compliance with Table R402.1.1.

UA calculation consistent with the ASHRAE Handbook of Fundamentals
Include the thermal bridging effects of framing materials.
The SHGC requirements shall be met in addition to UA compliance

[

REScheck

Software works well Ene G €

I !!!E;LT

Table R402.1.3 Energy Analysls & Rating Software

CLIMATE FENESTRATION|SKYLIGHT| CEILING |FRAME WALL|MASS WALL| FLOOR BA\?JE.TENTSPEES?‘II;LL
ZONE U-FACTOR U-FACTOR|U-FACTOR| U-FACTOR |U-FACTORDb|U-FACTOR UFACTOR| U-FACTOR

1 0.50 0.75 0.035 0.082 0.197 0.064 0.360 0.477

2 0.40 0.65 0.030 0.082 0.165 0.064 0.360 0.477

CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015

14



6/15/2015

Residential Energy Efficiency

Performance Path

R405.3 Performance-based compliance.

Compliance based on simulated energy performance requires
that a proposed residence (proposed design) be shown to have
annual total normalized modified loads that are less than or
equal to the annual total loads of the standard reference
design

CALCS-PLUS
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Standard Reference Design

2000 Change 2014

Proposed Reference
Selected Standard Reference Design Values
Component 2010 Reference 2014 Reference

. As proposed if <15%
0]
Window Area 18% GFA > 15% - Reference
Window U-Factor / 751 40 (1), 0.65/.25
SHGC ' ' (2), 0.40/0.25
- (1), 0.035
Ceiling U Factor 0.035 (2). 0.030
HVAC SEER 1737/ HSPF SEER 14 / HSPF 8.2
Indoor Temp (F) 78/68 75172

CALCS-PLUS About 10% More Energy Efficient

6/15/2015
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Testing the Air Barrier
Building Air leakage

R402.4 Air leakage (Mandatory).

The building thermal envelope shall be constructed to limit air leakage in
accordance with the requirements of Sections R402.4.1 through R402.4.4.

-@r.m u &- 3
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Residential Energy Efficiency

Blower Door Testing

R402.4.1.2 Testing.

The building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air
leakage rate of not exceeding 5 air changes per hour in Climate Zones 1

and 2, and 3 air changes per hour conducted with a blower door at a
pressure of 0.2 inches w.g. (50 Pascals)

CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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%”aa:;iﬁz g Home Front

May 2015

BLHIcIlr;,deustryA sociation The Official Publication of the Manatee-Sarasola Building Industry Association

Thank You for Renewing! Greetings BlA members:
2-10 Home Buyers Warranty | = SI This morning as | sit through a 2nd class in as many weeks on the
B4 Lumber - new Florida Building Cede, 5th Edition (2014}, | am reminded that

About
R402.4.1.2 Testing.

this industry has many codes and regulations that govern our
activities. Not only do you as builders and associates need to be
Allegra Homes concerned with the customer service aspect of your businesses, you must also

Action Automabe Door & Gate

You may not know but we are still battling parts of this new code, like the
Blower Door Test and the new requirement for Ventilation in residential
construction. If given the opportunity once the legislature reconvenes in
June, our lobbying group through the FHBA will be asking for a stay of 90
days or more from the effective date of July 1, 2015.

TREGUITNG MOrE SPECIICITy M NONCE 10 conMraciors)

CPA Consultants
Danny Via Pluming HE 791: Residential Properties (Bulk Buyer Liability)
Dawson Companies HB 1151: Residential Master Building Permit
®.© David H. Rosenberg P.L. Finally, | would like to thank each one of you that participated in our Gaolf
.’ ,_)J Dieters Sod & Landscaping Tournament and for welcoming me into this organization. | loock forward to
DreamMaker Bath & Kitchen growing with this organization as we continue to grow in membership and
. : : prominence locally and throughout the great state of Flonda.
First Federal Bank of Flonda
R
FM Contract Services Best Regards,
Harvath Home Services Jm /o”fagt
HD Supply—White Cap Chief Executive Officar
Herald Trure Michae Saunders & Com Sarasota Ford
aunders pany a o
Heritage Builders of West Flonda B
Josoph Angoer, Melson Homes Sherwin Williams Company
058y , Inc.
o :: i paT Taylor Morrison
m and Associal
U ) Porges, Hamlin, Knowles & Hawk, P.A. Whetstone Engineering & Testing
Lee Wetherington Homes ) ; ;
ProBuild East White Aluminum Products
M R Shank & Company :
Sarasota Builders & Remodelers Wilson Window

CALCS-PLUS

McKenzie Homes, LLC
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Commercial

C402.4 Air leakage (Mandatory).

The thermal envelope of bundlngs shaII comply Wlth Sectlons C402 4, 1
through C402.4.9. N S K< B o

C402.4.1 Air barriers. |

A continuous air barrier shaII be provided throughout the bundlng thermal

envelope. The air barriers shall be permitted to be located on the inside or
outside of the building envelope, located within the assemblies composing

the envelope, or any combination thereof. The air barrier shall comply with
Sections C402.4.1.1 and C402.4.1.2.

Exception: Air barriers are not required In
buildings located in Climate Zones 1, 2 and 3.

CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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No Need to Comply

not required in buildings located In
Climate Zones 1, 2 and 3

C402.4.1.1 Air barrier construction.

C402.4.1.2 Air barrier compliance options.

C402.4.1.2.1 Materials.

C402.4.1.2.2 Assemblies.

C402.4.1.2.3 Building test.

CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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Florida Amendments

C402.4.9.1 Vented dropped ceiling cavities.

Where vented dropped ceiling cavities occur over conditioned spaces, the
ceiling shall be considered to be both the upper thermal envelope and pressure
envelope of the building and shall contain a continuous air barrier between the
conditioned space and the vented unconditioned space that is also sealed to

the air barrier of the walls. See the definition of air barrier in Section C202.

e

C402.4.9.2 Unvented dropped ceiling cavities.

Where unvented dropped ceiling cavities occur over conditioned spaces that
do not have an air barrier between the conditioned and unconditioned space
(such as T-bar ceilings), they shall be completely sealed from the exterior
environment (at the roof plane) and adjacent spaces by a continuous air
barrier that is also sealed to the air barrier of the walls. In that case, the roof
assembly shall constitute both the upper thermal envelope and pressure

envelope of the building.
CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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Commissioning

C403.2.9 Mechanical systems commissioning and completion
requirements. ’.

Mechanical systems shall be commissioned and completed in accordance with
Section C408.2.

C408.2 Mechanical systems commissioning and completion
requirements.

Prior to passing the final mechanical inspection, the registered design
professional shall provide evidence of mechanical systems commissioning and
completion in accordance the provisions of this section.

Construction document notes shall clearly indicate provisions for cormmissioning
and completion requirements in accordance with this section and are permitted
to refer to specifications for further requirements. Copies of all documentation
shall be given to the owner and made available to the code official upon
request in accordance with Sections C408.2.4 and C408.2.5.

CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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Exception

B

C403.2.9 Mechanical systems commissioning and completion’l.
requirements.

C408.2 Mechanical systems commissioning and completion
requirements.

Exception: The following systems are exempt from the commissioning
requirements:

1. Mechanical systems in buildings where the total mechanical equipment
capacity is less than 480,000 Btu/h (140 690 W) cooling capacity and
600,000 Btu/h (175 860 W) heating capacity.

2. Systems included in Section C403.3 that serve dwelling units and sleeping
units in hotels, motels, boarding houses or similar units.

CALCS-PLUS
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Residential Energy Efficiency

R403.2.2 Sealing (Mandatory).

Duct tightness shall be verified by testing to Section 803 of the
RESNET Standards by either an energy rater certified in
accordance with Section 553.990, Florida Statutes, or as
authorized by Florida Statutes, to be “substantially leak free” by
either a Post-Construction Test or Rough-In Test :

Mortgage Industry

National Home Energy
Rating Systems

Standards — Advisory Version

il

Exceptions: G e e
1. The total leakage test is not required for ducts and air handlers located

entirely within the building thermal envelope.
2. Duct testing is not mandatory for buildings complying by Section 405 of this

code.
CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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Residential Energy Efficiency

R403.2.4 Air-handling units.

Air handling units shall not be installed in the attic when a home is
brought into code compliance by Section R402 (Prescriptive). Air-
handling units shall be allowed in attics for compliance by Section R405
(Performance) only if the following conditions are met:

r : ﬂ -n;l H’-

1. The service panel of the equipment is located within 6 feet (1829 mm)
of an attic access.

2. A device is installed to alert the owner or shut the unit down when the

condensation drain is not working properly.

The attic access opening is of sufficient size to replace the air handler.

A notice is posted on the electric service panel indicating to the

homeowner that the air handler is located in the attic. Said notice shall

be in all capitals, in 16 point type, with the title and first paragraph in
bold:

CALCS-PLUS

= n_ '

> W
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Notice to Homeowner

NOTICE TO HOMEOWNER
A PART OF YOUR AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM, THE AIR
HANDLER, IS LOCATED IN THE ATTIC. FOR PROPER, EFFICIENT,
AND ECONOMIC OPERATION OF THE AIR-CONDITIONING
SYSTEM, YOU MUST ENSURE THAT REGULAR MAINTENANCE IS
PERFORMED. YOUR AIRCONDITIONING SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED
WITH ONE OR BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING:
(1) A DEVICE THAT WILL ALERT YOU WHEN THE
CONDENSATION DRAIN IS NOT WORKING PROPERLY OR
(2) A DEVICE THAT WILL SHUT THE SYSTEM DOWN WHEN THE
CONDENSATION DRAIN IS NOT WORKING.
TO LIMIT POTENTIAL DAMAGE TO YOUR HOME, AND TO AVOID
DISRUPTION OF SERVICE, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU
ENSURE PROPER WORKING ORDER OF THESE DEVICES BEFORE
EACH SEASON OF PEAK OPERATION. ' '

CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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Spot Ventilation — Local Exhaust

R403.5 Mechanical ventilation (Mandatory).

The building shall be provided with ventilation that meets the
requirements of the Florida Building Code, Residential or Florida

Building Code, Mechanical, as applicable, or with other approved
means of ventilation.

Outdoor air intakes and exhausts shall have automatic or gravity
dampers that close when the ventilation system is not operating.

CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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Residential Energy Efficiency

R403.5.1 Whole-house mechanical ventilation system fan efficacy.

Mechanical ventilation system fans shall meet the efficacy requirements of

Table R403.5.1.
Exception:

Where mechanical ventilation fans are integral to tested and listed HVAC
equipment, they shall be powered by an electronically commutated motor.

‘-\.'E.:\u.'\ ."*‘.\'::;}\

AIR FLOW RATE MINIMUM MINIMUM EFFICACY |AIR FLOW RATE MAXIMUM
FAN LOCATION (CFM) (CFM/WATT) (CFM)
Range hoods Any 2.8 cfm/watt Any
In-line fan Any 2.8 cfm/watt Any
Bathroom, utility room 10 1.4 cfm/watt < 90
Bathroom, utility room a0 2.8 cfim/watt Any

For Sl: 1 ¢fm = 28.3 L/min.
CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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2014 Mechanical Code

Chapter 4, Table 403.3 Minimum Ventilation Rates
TABLE 403.3—continued MINIMUM VENTILATION RATES

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

OCCUPANT
DENSITY

#1000 FT2 2

PEOPLE OUTDOOR
AIRFLOW RATE IN
BREATHING ZONE, R,

AREA OUTDOOR
AIRFLOW RATE IN
BREATHING ZONE, R,

EXHAUST
AIRFLOW

RATE CFM/FT2 2

CFM/PERSON CFM/FTZ @

Offices
Conference rooms 50 5 0.06 —
Office spaces 5 5 0.06 —
Reception areas 30 5 0.06 —
Telephone/data entry 60 5 0.06 —
Main entry lobbies 10 5 0.06 —
Specialty shops
Automotive motor-fuel dispensing stations? — — — 1.5
Barber 25 75 0.06 0.5
Beauty salons? 25 20 0.12 0.6
Nail salons® h 25 20 0.12 0.6
Private dwellings, single and multiple
Garages, common for multiple units® - - - 0.75
Garages, separate for each dwelling® —_ — — 100 cfm per car

] T
Kitchens? — — _ 25/100

Based upon number of
Livi e bedrooms. First 0.35 ACH but not less - -
ving areas bedroom, 2; each than 15 cfm/person
additional bedroom, 1

Toilet rooms and bathrooms® — — — 20/50°

CALCS-PLUS
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Residential Energy Efficiency

s AL fmen

Ventilation and
Acceptable

Indoor Air Quality
in Low-Rise
Residential Buildings

R403.5.2 Ventilation air. L]

Residential buildings designed to be operated at a positive indoor pressure
or for mechanical ventilation shall meet the following criteria:

1. The design air change per hour minimums for residential buildings in
ASHRAE 62, Ventilation for Acceptable Indoor Air Quality, shall be the
maximum rates allowed for residential applications.

2. No ventilation or air-conditioning system make-up air shall be provided
to conditioned space from attics, crawlspaces, attached enclosed
garages or outdoor spaces adjacent to swimming pools or spas.

3. If ventilation air is drawn from enclosed space(s), then the walls of the
space(s) from which air is drawn shall be insulated to a minimum of R-
11 and the ceiling shall be insulated to a minimum of R-19, space
permitting, or R-10 otherwise.

CALCS-PLUS

6/15/2015
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Ventilation Air
Its Here to Stay

Scope and Administration

R102.1.1 Above code programs.

The code official or other authority having jurisdiction shall be permitted to

deem a national, state or local energy efficiency program to exceed the energy

efficiency required by this code. Buildings approved in writing by such an
energy efficiency program shall be considered in compliance with this code.
The requirements identified as “mandatory” in Chapter 4 shall be met.

ENERGY STAR

CALCS-PLUS

Zero Energy Reference Existing
Home Home Homes

CEEESESEIEEEELE
(=]

165

This Home

@013 BESNET
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ASHRAE 62 Minimums

TABLE 4.1a (I-P)
Ventilation Air Requirements, cfm

e | Floor Area Bedrooms
Ventilation and (1) 0-1 23 45 67 7
- doori‘i::g)::ﬁ; <1500 30 45 60 75 90
in Low-Rise | 1501-3000 45 60 75 90 105
Residential Buildings | 3001-4500 60 75 9 105 120
ST e 4501-6000 75 90 105 120 135
| 6001-7500 90 105 120 135 150
. >7500 105 120 135 150 165

D

OR

ASHRAE 62.2-2010, Formula 4.1a

Qfan = O'O:I-XAfloor + 7-S(Nbr + 1)
Where:
Q:,, = Fan Flow Rate, CFM
Aqoor = Floor Area in square feet
CALCS-PLUS N,, = Number of Bedrooms, Not to be less than 1

6/15/2015
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2014 Mechanical Code

CHAPTER 4 VENTILATION

401.2 Ventilation required.

Every occupied space shall be ventilated by natural means in accordance
with Section 402 or by mechanical means in accordance with Section 403.
Where the air infiltration rate in a dwelling unit is less than 5 air changes
per hour when tested with a blower door at a pressure of 0.2-inch water
column (50 Pa) in accordance with Section 402.4.1.2 of the Florida
Building Code, Energy Conservation, the dwelling unit shall be ventilated
by mechanical means in accordance with Section 403.

403.3 Outdoor airflow rate.

Ventilation systems shall be designed to have the capacity to supply

the minimum outdoor airflow rate determined in accordance with

this section.

Occupant load utilized for design of the ventilation system shall not be less

than the number determined from the estimated maximum occupant load
rate indicated in Table 403.3.

6/15/2015
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2014 Florida Mechanical Code

CHAPTER 4 VENTILATION

TABLE 403.3—continued MINIMUM VENTILATION RATES

PEOPLE OUTDOOR AREA OUTDOOR
OCCUPANT AIRFLOW RATE IN AIRFLOW RATE IN EXHAUST
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION DENSITY BREATHING ZONE, R,|BREATHING ZONE, R, AIRFLOW
#/1000 FTZ @ RATE CFM/FTZ 2
CFM/PERSON CFM/FTZ 2
Private dwellings, single and multiple
Garages, common for multiple units® - - - 0.75
Garages, separate for each dwelling® — — —_— 100 cfm per car
1nnt
Kitchens? — — _ 25/100
Based upon number of
Livi - bedrooms. First 0.35 ACH but not less o o
ving areas bedroom, 2; each than 15 cfm/persaon
additional bedroom, 1
Toilet rooms and bathrooms9 — — — 20/50

b. Mechanical exhaust required and the recirculation of air from such spaces is
prohibited (see Section 403.2.1, Item 3).

c. Spaces unheated or maintained below 50°F are not covered by these requirements unless
the occupancy is continuous.

g. Mechanical exhaust is required and recirculation is prohibited except that recirculation shall
be permitted where the resulting supply airstream consists of not more than 10 percent air
re-circulated from these spaces (see Section 403.2.1, Items 2 and 4).

CALCS-PLUS
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How Much Ventilation?
Section 403.5.2 of the Florida Building Code — Energy Conservation says:

The design air change per hour minimums for residential buildings in
ASHRAE 62, Ventilation for Acceptable Indoor Air Quality, shall be the
maximum rates allowed for residential applications.

ASHRAE 62.2-2010 Minimum 7.5 CFM per person + (.01 CFM x SQ FT)

Table 403.3 of the Florida Building Code — Mechanical, Chapter 4,
Ventilation says:

PEOPLE OUTDOOR
AIRFLOW RATE IN
BREATHING ZONE, R,

CFM/PERSON

0.35 ACH but not less -8
than 15 cfm/person iR

CALCS-PLUS
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Conflicts

e

SECTION R106 REFERENCED STANDARDS

R106.1 Referenced codes and standards.
The codes and standards referenced in this code shall be those listed in
Chapter 5, and such codes and standards shall be considered as part of the
requirements of this code to the prescribed extent of each such reference and
as further regulated in Sections R106.1.1 and R106.1.2.

R106.1.1 Conflicts. Where conflicts occur between provisions of this code and
referenced codes and standards, the provisions of this code shall apply.

R106.1.2 Provisions in referenced codes and standards. Where the extent
of the reference to a referenced code or standard includes subject matter that is
within the scope of this code, the provisions of this code, as applicable, shall
take precedence over the provisions in the referenced code or standard.

R106.2 Conflicting requirements.
Where the provisions of this code and the referenced standards conflict, the

provisions of this code shall take precedence.
CALCS-PLUS
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Ventilation

Lets look at a 3 bedroom home, 2,000 SQ FT
The quantity of people is equal to the number of bedrooms + 1

ASHRAE 62.2-2010 Minimum
7.5 CFM per person + .01 CFM / SQ FT

(7.5 x 4) + (.01 x 2,000) =

30 + 20 450 CFM

Table 403.3 of the Florida Building Code — Mechanical, Chapter 4, Ventilation

0.35 ACH but not less

than 15 cfm/person 4x15=60

CALCS-PLUS
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However

Lets look at a 3 bedroom home, 8,000 SQ FT

ASHRAE 62.2-2010 Minimum
7.5 CFM per person + .01 CFM / SQ FT

(7.5 x 4) + (.01 x 8,000) =
30 + 80 = 110 CFM

Table 403.3 of the Florida Building Code — Mechanical, Chapter 4, Ventilation

0.35 ACH but not less
than 15 cfm/person 4x15

CALCS-PLUS
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Ventilation Air

Three methods of supplying ventilation air

'

Exhaust

A

|

Balanced

/

Supply

CALCS-PLUS

Air is exhausted from a known location and
replacement air enters the building from an
un-known location

Air is exhausted from a known location and
replacement air enters the building from
known location

Air enters the building from a known location
and exhaust air leaves the building from an
unknown location

6/15/2015
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Residential Range Hoods
Mechanical Code, Chapter 5

505.2 Makeup air required.

Exhaust hood systems capable of exhausting in excess of 400 cfm (0.19
m3/s) shall be provided with makeup air at a rate approximately equal to
the exhaust air rate. Such makeup air systems shall be equipped with a
means of closure and shall be automatically controlled to start and operate

simultaneously with the exhaust system.

Exception: In a single-family dwelling, make-up air is not required for
range hood exhaust systems capable of exhausting:

(a) Four hundred cubic feet per minute or less; or

(b) More than 400 cubic feet per minute but no more than 800 cubic feet
per minute if there are no gravity vent appliances within the conditioned
living space of the structure.

CALCS-PLUS
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FORM R405-2014 TABLE 402.4.1.1
AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSPECTION COMPONENT CRITERIA

Forms

Project Name.  Gramer GW73-203 NG Busder Name:
St ' Pormil Ofice: Manatios Couty
L.mr Stalo, 29 Beadornen, FL, Pomi Numbar.

Jurisciction: 511000
Doswlur.sw FL. Sarasota

FORM Ra0%.2014

COMPONENT CRITERIA

CHECK

A continuous sx banier shall be inslalked in the buiding envelope.
Extenior tharmal envalope contains a continucus barver.

Broakes o joints in the air bamier shall b stalod.

Alr-pormaabis inaulaticn shall net ba Leed 55 8 sealing material.

Air barrier and thermal barrier

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Form R405 Duct Leakage Test Report
Performance Method

Przgset Name
£ "

Cailing/attie Tha air barrier in any dropped coiling Eota shall ba Aligrad with the

insutation and any g FORM R405-2014

Comers and header
Walls and sill plate shall by
The puncsion of he »

o e ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)
DISPLAY CARD

Ciy, Stata, T Bendonson . FL
Design Location:  FL. Sarasola

Jwrisdction: 511000
Duct Tost Time: Post Gonstruction

Extorior thermal g
subslanibial contact af

ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE INDEX" = 95

Duct Leakage Test Resulls

CFM25 Duct Leakage Test Values

Page 1001
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1 sy cantity that this. D, 2 esec o 1 complence
with the Fiorida Energy Code.

OWHNERAGENT: BUILDING OFFICIAL:
DATE DATE

Koo walls shall bo o The the EnargyPerormance Index, the mare afficint the home. | Line | System Outsicde Duct Leakage |
Windows, skybghts and doors | The space batween
framng shall be seal r. Bradentan, FL, 1| System 1 cfm25{Out)
Rim joists Pim joists are insulalf N
" (From Piang) Wl T, atstien  As 2 tam 2 {28 Cut
Floces. (inchuding above-garage | Insulation shall ba in] | " #20$¥7007 & &eang Nt {Frar Plé] T ock i By P it | Spetemz | s {
ard canblevered flooea) of sublior deching, Soenly o sroliple bumlty Single-tamby . Frame - Weed, Exloricr Re190  1563.20M
Thi air barrior shal g3 wits. if mutigha tamity 1 . Frame - Wood. Adjacent Reild 35550 3| Syseem3 | elm25{0ut) |
Crawl space walls Where provided in lid + FORM R405-2014 + | sysems -
Eepored st man] o FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
vapar ratarar wih of e . Florida Depariment of Business and Professional Reg . Mathod 5 ;‘::' House | Sumlines 1-4
1 System
Shalts, penatrations Duct shalts, utiity poj Leakage Divide by
uncanditioned space Propoibiama: G GWT3008 KO Busar baamac (Total Condtionad Floor Area)
mammm|] St r Pormit Offica: Manates County . (0, 0ut)
Narrow cavitias Batts in nasmow caviti Cay. State. Zip:  Bradenton . FL Pormit Mumier: .
by irsulation that on gapam|] Tmer Ardcion: 511000
. Desige Loeation FL Sarascln
Garage separation Air sealing shall be pf 1. Plew CoRsircion of Eusing tiaw iFram Plars) . Wl Types (8402 sqft)
Recessed lighting Rextu z famiy or mustipes family Singhe-tamey e Bk e e
air tight, IC ralod, and  Arwa Wesghted Average SHAC: 3 units, i e famiy 1 Fell  MBsam
Prlumibing and wiring Batt ingulation shall §5. Fuoor Types + .
autarios walls, or ingy] & Siab-On.Grado Ecga Insulation o e duct testing Duct tightness shall be verified
space shll axar bf - 5 Floorovr Garage anz 2"::"?':':'“':';_"? tasting o Section 803 of he AESNET
a anda
Shower/tub on exterior wall Exloricr walls adjacn) - ;t:_: e e A ot S LR hanazz. ill:“mm:ywa;; ;;:g;\’;;' cartified in
barrier installed seps 20w Florkis Statises.
Electricaliphons box on The air barrier shall i ey 12, Coolng wysterms Witate  Effciency
air soalod bowes sha § ) & Geraral Ut 80 BEER 140D
B cartity that this home has complied with the Fiorida En) 6400 W
HVAG register boots HVAG regstar boals |y tion through the abave energy saving features 12, Haating aystems Kinata  Erciency
sealed 1o the sub-iod 11~ p . PRt catam it ot wrm 2. Execiic Heat Pumo 60 HEPFAD0
this home belare final inspection. Otherwise, 2 new s prsabrnranrs BUNLDNG OFFICIAL:
Fireplace An air barriar shall on installed G piiant features Area Wisgrsed Aversg Cxvemang Dace )‘ 247 1 DATE: L
gasheled daces . § Aven Winghted Avrage SHGE Vs :
fer10z015 3:22 P00 EnsegyGauges USA - Flarefuikder Signature: & Floor Ty (24706 st} Fkater, e
@ SlahOnGracy Edge bwsdabon. R00 2009
ddress of Mew Home: b. Fioor over Girage Rattn  astoam ) Flafzo1a | Complant 5
A e o —
Tatal Propessd Med : 6790
¥ .
“Note: This is not a Building Energy Fl.mng It yo | Gl Floor Area: 0.113 Total Basaling i, 10282
martgage (EEM) incentives if ob Florida
E28-1402 or see the E Snuge wab sile at ane|
h - | Pwrey cartity thit the plans and by s 4
information about the Florida Building Code, Energl| s calculation are in compliance with the Florda Enorgy specit vud by this
staf. Cose. enicuatiza 3 compannca
with e FloridT Eey Code
““Labe reguired by Section R303.1.3 of the Fiariaq| FREPARED BY: Frwprsvabeton < hopm
comphance with Secsole 908
Fisrida Stannes

CALCS-PLUS

air handier ar
in 1
Alr Bairier R40241.1 o
nnmpmln.em..mmn:
h a proposed duct leakage On requines a Duct Leakage Test Report condimuing duct leakage 1o cutdoors,
Tostod m accordance with Section 833 of RESNET Stanclsads, Ia not groatsr than 0.030 O for whok hedise.
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Form R405-2014

FORM R405-2014

FORM R405-2014

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation - Residential Performance Method

Project Name: Cramer GW73-205 NC Builder Name:

Street: r Permit Office: Manatee County
City, State, Zip: Bradenton , FL Permit Number:

Owner. Jurisdiction: 511000

Design Location: ~ FL. Sarasota

1. New construction or existing New (From Plans) Insulation Area

Red.1 17175012

9. Wall Types (3640.2 sqft.)
a. Concrete Block - Int Insul, Exterior

= Farmily or s famty Single-famlly b, Frame - Wood, Exterior R=13.0 156320 ft*
3 1 units, it multiple family 1 ©. Frame - Wood, Adjacent R=110 35950
4. Nur &dmums 4 d. A R= fe
10. Celling Types (2786.7 sqft.) Insulation Area
5. Isthisa ? No a, Under Altic (Vented) R-=30.0 2473,00 2
6. Condltioned above grade (It) 3712 b. Knee Wall {Vented) R-30.0  31365M°
. NA R- fte
1
Conditioned \cc@ 0 11 Duets a
7. Windows(419.6 sqf Area a, Sup: Attic, Ret: Attic, AH: Cond Spe 6 743
a. U-Faclor: 203.00 1=
SHGC:
b. U-Factor 10268 12 12. Coaling systems KBlwhr  Efficiency
SHGC: a. Central Unit 66.0 SEER:14.00
¢ U-Factor, 64,00 f*
SHGC: 13. Heating systems KBlwhr  Efficiency
d. U-Factor: 497210 a. Electric Heat Pump 66.0 HSPF8.20
SHGC: other (see deails)
Area Weighted Average Overhang Depih / 247 1.
Area Weighted Average SHGC: 14. Hol waler syslems
a. Natural Gas Cap: 50 gallons.
B. Floor Types (2473.0 sqft.) Insulation EF: 0.580
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0 2009 b. Conservation features
b. Floor over Garage R=11.0 46400 II’A None
oA fi= " / 15. Credits None

Glass/Floor Area: 0.113 Total Proposed Moql ds: 97.90
Total Baseline 102.82

I hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by Revi v‘(? lans and
this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Energy specifica red by this
Gode.

calculation mq@; compliance
with the Florid: Code.

Before constructi
this building will be i

compliance with Sectio
Florida Statutes

PREPARED BY:
DATE:

I hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.

OWNER/AGENT:.
DATE:

BUILDING OFFICIAL:
DATE:

- Compliance requires certification by the air handler unit manufacturer that the air handler enclosure qualifies as
certified factory-sealed in accordance with R403.2.2.1.

- Compliance requires an Air Barrier and Inspection in

test report in accordance with R402.4.1.2.

- Compliance with a proposed duct leakage Gn requires a Duct Leakage Test Report confirming duct leakage to outdoors,

tested in accordance with Section 803 of RESNET Standards, is not greater than 0.030 Qn for whole house.

with R402.4.1.1 and an envelope leakage

8/10/2015 3:21 PM EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2014 Section R405.4.1 Compliant Software Page 10f 5

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE DOCUMENTATION CHECKLIST

t of Rusinas|

1at the P
nis form !
he pass

ner the h
omplianc
age) anaq:
pages/n

ection Compor|

ge Test Report]

FORM R405-2014

ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)

DISPLAY CARD

ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMAMNCE INDEX" = 95

The: lewer the EnergyPerdormance Index, the more efficient the home.,

r, Bradenton, FL,

New constructicn or sxisting Kew (From Plans) 9. Wal Types
) N a. Concrate BICK - Int Insul, Extoncs
tami gk famil -t
xq amity o multipk famity Single-ramity B, FRaMK: - Woed, Exterior
h f units, i mulipio family 1 <. Frame - Wood. Agjacent
Hun cenoms 4 .
10. Coling Types
s this 2 wgts1 pge ta a, Under Alic (Verned)
Conationed Lyl mna b. Knee Wall (Vented)
Winddows" & Descripton Amn ncl:wa:-
a, U-Facier , Us060 20300 1F . Sup: Aftic, Flst: Afic, AH: Gond Spe
SHAC =034
B, U-Facicr: 1nzeen
SHGC: Sb 12. Cooling Systems.
o U-Facior D, L 64001 & Cennral Uni
SHEC SHGC M'P\
d. U Faclor. olhor (oo defaily daT2m

SHGC

Fioor Types Insutation

2. Skab On Grade Edge Insubation R=0.0
. Floor over Garage R=11.0
o NA Re

icertify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficient
tonstruction through the above energy saving features which will be &

[a Card thiz hame befora final inzpection. Otherwize, a new EPL Display Carn
y lased on installed Code compliant features.
uilder Signature:

mance Mgrhocddress of New Home:

olhor ($e0 cotafls)
Area Weighted Average Overhang Depth: '? AT M
Area Weighted Average SHGC: &47

13. Heating systems
a. ERcine Heal Pump

14. Hol water systems

e a, Natural Gas
4
R /4 b, Conservation teatures
A Nana

B

& for Building
(or exceeded)
complatad

O

Date:

City/FL Zip:

Insutation  Aroa
Re=d.1  1717.5010°
R=19.0 1563201°
Rel10  358.50 0
Re e
Insutstion  Area
R=300  2473.001°
A=30.0 NILEN
A= L
LI
B 743
KBoahe  Efficiency

w60 SEER4.00

KBtwhr

Efficlency
660 HSPFE20

Cap! 50 gatons
EF 0ss

“Mote: This is not a Building Energy Rating. If your Index is below 70, wour home may qualify for energy efficient
mortgage (EEM) incentves i you obtain a Flonda EnergyGausge Rating. Contact the EnergyGauge Hotline at (321)

638-1492 or see the Energy

i

ge web site at

com for inf and a list of certified Raters. For
infarmation about the Flosida Building Code, Energy Conservation, contact the Florida Building Commissi

' Support

“*Label required by Section R303.1.3 of the Florida Building Cede, Energy Conservation, if not DEFAULT,

2015 321 PM

EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2014

Section Ra05.4.1 Compliant Software

Pago 101

CALCS-PLUS

pe indicates anything other than "default leakage”, then a completed
Form R405 Duct Leakage Test Report (usually one page)

6/15/2015
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CALCS-PLUS

Form R405-2014

FORM R405-2014

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE DOCUMENTATION CHECKLIST

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Simulated Performance Alternative (Performance) Method

Applications for compliance with the 2014 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation via the
residential Simulated Performance method shall include

O This checklist

O A Form R405 report that documents that the Proposed Design complies with Section
R405.3 of the Florida Energy Code. This form shall include a summary page
indicating home address, e-ratio and the pass or fail status along with summary
areas and types of components, whether the home was simulated as a worst-case
arientation, name and version of the compliance software tool, name of individual
completing the compliance report (1 page) and an input summary checklist that can
be used for field verification (usually 4 pages/may be greater).

O Mandatory Requirements(three pages)

Required prior to CO for the Performance Method:

O Air Barrier and Insulation Inspection Component Criteria checklist (Table R402.4.1.1 -
one page)
O A completed Envelope Leakage Test Report(usually one page)
| If Form R405 duct leakage type indicates anything other than "default leakage", then a completed

Form R405 Duct Leakage Test Report (usually one page)

6/15/2015
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Mandatory Requirements

FORM R405-2014 |
4 Florida De nmr-,ént‘ot_ B”g‘“ﬁ“‘?ﬁ’;n@smm S
esidential Whole Building Perfor )
— MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS - (Continued)
Braddorion , FL o R403.2.2.1 Sealod alr handlor.  Air handlors shall hanve a maruifacturer's dosignation for an air loaky FORM R405-2014
design air flow rate whan lested in accordance with ASHRAE 153,
MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS See individual code so + Bulding Gorties (s . st NANGASCIY BEQUIREMENTS - (Gontinued)
L 4013 Enorgy Level (EPL) display & 2 Buliang { R S o " RA4D3.6.1.1 Coaling mnnnlmmmuawmmmvmm
ksplay card ba completed and certfed by e buikice 10 ba ecursto and | R403.3 Mechanical system piping insulation 9 ! carying shall net e used for equipment sizing, dod
[Soction 553,508%, and.SlnlwﬂrmmlhuEﬁ.ﬂ!plIrCﬂhbvm or balow 55°F (13°C) shall be Insutated to & minimum of R-3., mmuwwmmmmmm mmuummdmwmuwwmmblwhm
nanprescid reskdentlal bulkdngs. The EPL display card contains informatiq muanu.lmwmauwumwaluwmm . 1ha blower the
instaled in a dwalling unit. mmmmmumm:ma o R403.31 Protection of piping insulation.  Piping insutation expased lo weather shall be protoctod) tor g wot buty ard the desigr
and for tha baiding :’"“?";'mmmm A winc, et who provits i o apiar rackesl Doslnnvnlmiu-nwmgnlmwwwblmmmuwmmmwmmwwmmmmmwww
o R402.4 Alr leakage (Mandatory).  The buldng mermal emvelope shall calcuiation and shall be adjusted for retum sida ains It
Sections 402.1 though R402.4.4. L R403A1 @ hot water system: mmwmmmwmmlmwmm ;
. R40241 Bullding thermal envelope.  The ‘accessiblo manual switch that can fum off the hat-waler when s not in L0, Excaptions:
‘dissimilar malerials shall aow for 1 1. Adtached single- and mult-family reskiential equipment sizing may be selected so that is eooling capacty is less than the
A 0 R403.43 Starage trags ved calculatiod talal sansible kad bl not loss han B0 percent of thal kad
+ RaO2. Th al . eat raps instaled o ot the nigts and outits. £ Enmmnrauwmormmawmmuywmu 4
and the dovraeud an upmard bon of o loas 3 nches {69 T in e it wakor ditution e and ook water e E Wi skt susied by 0! ngier. gha- ncl rmult-tarly Lnks, this capacly'ol
Whﬂnmﬂdbyﬂmmolhalmwmuwp 1o fhe storage 1ank o xzed
. W,¢|,2Imm.“:wb;mwmw:|_n:wJ Wu\:;:zn:ummm:mmem wnmmm-nmclmas 7 RA403.6.1.2 Heating equipment capacity
PACRGUE RS cOnes | - AT o ge . * RA0LE.T.21 Heat pumps.  Heal pumps ba s cakulated according 1o Section
# blower door a8 & pressure. of 0.2 inches w.g. {30 Pascal . RADZAALA Sarvice g systems shal b r«aast|wmmmwmmmmummnsuneswmmmmmwmm
mﬂﬂi&%ﬂ.ﬂ“ﬂ.nﬁﬁ capatla of adstmon rom he kowost 10 ha hghest acceptabl (emparaluro sefings for o i R03.6.1.2.2 Electric resistance furnaces,  Electric resistance fumaces shal be sized within 4 KW of the
X \eemporatons seling shall ba from 100°F 10 140°F (38°C to B0°Ch. = s 0 in Soction R403.6.1 e
u . . - g seloctod 6.
« R403.4.4.1.2 Shut down. A separaba swich of a chaar .
mmwmmmmm Y RA403.6.1.2.3 Fossll fual heatl ipment.  Tha capactty af tossil with niatural draft bumers
ahes infitration control moasuros: 1o elactric service sysiams 1o be lumed off. A separaio valve shall bo providod 1o perift the end) Mmmmmuma-g:‘ﬂmmhm;msmmmm
2. Dimpers inchuding exfiaust, intnks. makeup ¥, backs) of combustion typas of service waler heating sysiems to b tumed off.
irditration conirol measures; o mﬂ!:mmlwmlmmmlmm Residences requirng excess cookng o heating equipment capacity on an
3, Inforior doars, I instaliod at tho me of the tost. sha by o ::,?Cum‘::"am V00 sapmack: B i e e foads caused by major entertainmand avens. shal hava equipment sized or conrolled to
;mlxmmmmm:ﬂ; Equipmant used 1o provida heating funclicns as part of a combination system shall satisty as stated re) umrmmmummmmmwwumamm!m
sﬁ&mamuw"rﬂeg?um.mmmmmmorm heating catogory, Sular watar hoaters shall met the criterda Section R403.4.4.2.1. ! :mﬂmvwmsvsmuwanMMUmmmmaymmmm
. RA403.4.4.2.1 Solar water hoating Solar systoms for domast uction 2 od imm 5 utilizod.
o RA024.2 Fireplaces. Mew wood-burning lireplaces shall have |muvts::|;nmmmmm:m:nramlmu;mmr;mr;:ﬁmm& AP
a . R403.7 Systems sorving multiple dwelling units Systems shall comply
© RA0Z4.3 Fenestration alr leakage. Windows, skylights and sij Cortitiod Solar Sysloms. Sclar colloctors G403 and G404 of the cial Provisions in llew of Section R403.
por square foot (1.5 Lisima). and swinging doors no mara than ard SRCC Standard TM-1, Souwmkmwm.&rnmmcm\pmﬁmelhmoml cf Coimmr y
AAMAWDMAICSA 101/1.5.2/A440 by an accredited. independ| healing systams should meat tha folowing criteria: L R403.8 Snow mel system controls (Mandatory).  Snow and jce-melling systems, supplied theough ensigy sendaca 1o the bulder. shall
Exception: Site-buill windows, skylights and doors, 1 Bamnueemammmmmuagmmmwmorunmmu ang m:mﬁmmmwwm‘ﬁwmm&mmmwums¥ and ra precipitation is laling
= o ghting. hidkes 2. Boinstallod af an crioriation willin 45 dogroes of true south, omatic control akow when tempar: above
batwoon 3 o R403.5 %] shull be peovided wilh vendilation ihal meets tha red] FR403.9 Swimming pocls, inground spas and porable spas (Mandatory).  Tha eneny requrements for residantial poots and
more than 2.0 cim (0944 L's) when lestod in Florida FWMMWMM«MUNWM inground spas shall ba as spocifiod in Sections R403.9.1 through R403.9.3 and in accordance with ANSIAPSP. 15, Tha enorgy
mmmmmmamuummmh Immnmmmammmmmmuagmmmmwanumumm roquiroments for porlabla spas shall bo in accosdance with ANSEAPSP-14,
o R403.1.1 Thermostat provision (Mandatory). Al leas! one thesmoatal N - RA403.9.1 Pool and spa heaters.  All pool heaters shall be equipped with & readily accessiba on-off swilch that i mounted
O RA0L.5.1 Whole-house mechanical ventilation system fan efficacy.  Mechanical venblation sys .
O RMB31.3 Hoat pump supplomentary heot (Mandatoryl, Hoal Hl e o= cutsidie the healer to sow shuing off the heater withou aduisting the Ihermestal setting
thal. axcept during defrost, prevent supplemantal heal cperation when thi 1o testod and It HVAG . R403.8.1.1 Gas and oii-fired pool and spa heaters. Al gas- ard oil-tired pool and space heaters shall have a minimur
O RAU:2.2 Sealing (Mandatory) A ducts, air handiars, and fter baxss and from ittt g equipmer mm;mﬁw:::mmmmamﬁ;ﬁmm&mmmmmnmstzz‘.u.
Pbaeivys K07 e GRS Sy abnis Shal b contschiven s S ) o P4025.2 Ventilation ar. Rasidential buildings dosignod 10 be oparaled al a pasitive Indoor prassusg
with Section C403 2.7 2 of the Commarcial Provisions of ths coa and sh entilaion shall moed the lollowing crferia: o FR403.9.1.2 Heat pump pool heators.  Haat pump pool healers shall hava a minimum COP of 4.0 when tesled in accordance
or rough-in lesling balow, ‘with AHRI 1160, Table 2, Standard Rating Conditions-Low Ar Temparature. A lest report from an independent taborasory is
1. The design air change per hour mirkmums o residentisl buldings. in ASHRAE 62, Ventilation 1oy
Duct Bghtrmss p—— the RESNET Plseiosg ddradleniad b e i tequired 1o varity e mlmmmmwmmﬂmmm
55399, Florida Statules. of as authorized by Flonda Stahules. 1o be “subs] 2. Noventilation or air- ‘air ghall o anl o R4K1G.2 Time swiches. T oihor contral tum off
N Jeakaga e gaages or culdoor 5paces adiacent o swimming poals or pmmmmmmmummmwmalmmmmmnmmmnmmmmmm
' mlmﬂlum:Mhmrm:?Tﬁpﬂ&- 3. if venblation air is drawn rom enclosed spacesis), m!mwmawms]nmmu compliance with this equipmont,
register boots shall be taped of alhonwise sealed during tha fest A-11 and tha 9 1o minimum of f-19, space pemiting, or f Exceplions:
2 Roughin lest: Total lsakage shall bo less than or equal 1o 4 cim (1{0 'R403.6 Heating and cooling equipment (Mandatory).  The lolowing sections are mandalory for cooling and o ; :mwhmnam-mmmmwm S
al a pressura diferential of 0.1 inches w.g. (25Pa) actoss the systed o Pa02E1 sizing.  Hoaling and cooh bo sized | with ACG) : powtead echishvaly reneswsbie genersin g
taped or olherwise sealed dusing the 1est. If the air handler is nct ing equipment foads cakculated in Becoidancs with ACCA Manual J or other approved heating and cooling - & SUMITRENIPS ”'”:M O e "
85 Limén} per 100 square et {3.29 m2) of condtionsd iaor are. basod on buikling loads. far tha drectianal ariontation of the building, The manutacturer and model ur] 4 - PAGZ03 Covely. _ Hatid s Sl B Ayt Wil B s rietirand i i or
Eovptions: indoor units (if splil systom) shall be submitted alng with the soresble and fotal cooling capacities at i AL BRIk R o GRS B DT 1 LN .
aescrioed in Secion A302.1. This Code does 1ol alow designer 5alety 1ACions, provisons 1or kiu o3) Exception: Ouldoor poots deriving over 70 percent ol the enesgy lor heating from sile-recovessd enargy, such as o heal pumg o
1. The total leakage tost is nol requined for ducts and air handlers which a sizing, Systom sheall not includo loads croated by local inter| * solar oNergy SOUTS COmPUted aver an oparaling seasan
2 Duct testing ks not mandaloey for buikdings complying by Sectiod such as standard kitchen and bamioom xnaus systems RA404.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory). A minimum of 75 percent of the lamps & permanently installed ighting lixtures shall s
« R403.6.1.1 Cooling equipment capacity.  Cooling only equipment shall be selected 5o that || hhigh-efficacy lamps or a minimum of 75 percent of parmanently installed lighting fixtures: shall contain only high efficacy kamps.
6102015 321 PM EnergyGauged LISA - FlaRes2014 mﬂ?mmm.m.nm"'mmumumwm'm"“‘,:m‘m‘“m" Exception:  Low-voltage ighting shat not be required io utikze high-eflicacy lamps.
‘oquipment shall ot be fess than the calculaled later losd. F404.1.1 Lighting equipmant (Mandatoryl.  Fuel gas lghiing systems shall not have continuously buming piat lights
CALCS-PLUS Shiae X1 P EnangyGauges USA - FaRsszon - Sectin Bals a1 Com || 0 B e e e e o s o e o s dock 3 boan ypo 0
concrede deck roals do not have sufficent space. R-10 is allowed.
102015 321 PM EnempyGauge® USA - FlaRes2014 - Section A405.4.1 Com Page 3ol 3
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Alr Barrier Checklist

FORM R405-2014

Air Barrier and Insulation Inspec

one page)

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CON

Applications for compliance with the 2

ERREE, U PPy iy B SRS PR O P S S

Required prior to CO for the Performz

areas and fypes of components, |
orientation, name and version of 1
completing the compliance report
be used for field verification (usu4d
O Energy Performance Level (EPL)
O Mandatory Requirements(three p.

Required prior to CO for the Perforn

O Air Barrier and Insulation Insp
one page)

O A completed Envelope Leakag

O If Form R405 duct leakage typ|
Form R405 Duct Leakage Tes

Florida Departmen
Simulated Perforr

FORM R405-2014

TABLE 402.4.1.1

AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSPECTION COMPONENT CRITERIA

Project Name:
Street: r
City, State, Zip: Bradenton , FL ,
Owner:

Design Location:  FL, Sarasola

Cramer GW73-205 NC

Builder Name:

Permit Office:  Manatee County
Permit Number:

Jurisdiction: 511000

COMPONENT

CRITERIA

CHECK

Air barrier and thermal barrier

A continuous air barrier shall be installed in the building envelope.
Exterior thermal envelope contains a continuous barrier.

Breaks or joints in the air barrier shall be sealed.

Air-permeable insulation shall not be used as a sealing material.

Ceiling/attic

The air barrier in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be aligned with the
insulation and any gaps in the air barrier shall be sealed.

Access openings, drop down stairs or knee wall doors to unconditioned
attic spaces shall be sealed

Walls

Corners and headers shall be insulated and the junction of the foundation
and sill plate shall be sealed.

The junction of the top plate and the top or exterior walls shall be sealed.
Exterior thermal envelope insulation for framed walls shall be installed in
substantial contact and continuous alignment with the air barrier

Knee walls shall be sealed.

Windows, skylights and doors

The space between window/door jambs and framing and skylights and
framing shall be sealed.

Rim joists

Rim joists are insulated and include an air barrier.

Fleors (including above-garage
and cantilevered floors)

Insulation shall be installed to maintain permanent contact with underside
of subfloor decking
The air barrier shall be installed at any exposed edge of insulation.

Crawl space walls

Where provided in lieu of floor insulation, insulation shall be permanently
attached to the crawlspace walls

Exposed earth in unvented crawl spaces shall be covered with a Class |
vapor retarder with overlapping joints taped

Shafts, penetrations

Duct shafts, utility penetrations, and flue shaft openings to exterior or
unconditioned space shall be sealed.

Narrow cavities

Batts in narrow cavities shall be cut lo fit, or narrow cavities shall be filled
by insulation that on installation readily conforms to the available cavity
spaces.

Garage separation

Air sealing shall be provided between the garage and conditioned spaces

Recessed lighting

Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal envelope shall be
air tight, IC rated, and sealed to the drywall.

Plumbing and wiring

Batt insulation shall be cut neatly to fit around wiring and plumbing in
exterior walls, or insulation that on installation readily conforms to available
space shall extend behind piping and wiring.

Shower/tub on exterior wall

Exterior walls adjacent to showers and tubs shall be insulated and the air
barrier installed separating them frem the showers and tubs.

Electrical/phone box on

The air barrier shall be installed behind electrical or communication boxes or
air sealed boxes shall be installed.

HVAC register boots

HVAC register boots that penetrate building thermal envelope shall be
sealed to the sub-floor or drywall.

Fireplace

An air barrier shall be installed on fireplace walls. Fireplaces shall have
gasketed doors

6/10/2015 3:22 PM
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Envelope Leakage Test Reportg@-\

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Envelope Leakage Test Report
Prescriptive and Performance Method

Project Name: Cramer GW73-205 NG Builder Name:
Slreet. r Permit Office;  Manatee County
City. State, Zip: Bradenton . FL , Parmit Number:

Design Location:  FL. Sarasola

Jurisdiction: 511000

Envelope Leakage Test Results

Regression Data:
C: n:

Leakage Characteristics

GFM(50):
Single or Multi Point Test Data

| HOUSE PRESSURE FLOW: | ELA:
1 Pa cfm EgLA:
2 Pa cfm | ACH:
: i cfm | ACH(50):
4 Pa im
5 Pa ofm , SLA:
& Pa cim |

=% Cramer GW73-205 NC
File View Calculate Reports Registration

Suppert Help Improvement Analysis

Project ID: 19 User Entry Mode |
Project Info
Tile: [cramer 6w73-208 NC Permit Office: ~ [Manatee County

Owner:  [Cramer

Builder: IHnmu by Towne

Reter:  [Cheryl Stroer

Permit. [ Parmit Dats: |

Jurisgiction:  [511000

Final Inspection Date:

Comment. |

Rater ID: 519

Status: |Mew (From Plans) hd

Worst Cas:
" Yes & Ho

News (From Plans)

“ear of

Existing (Projected)
Existing (Confirmed)
Addtion

Rotate B|

~Property Location

Address Typs
@ StreetAddress ¢ Lot Information

=
Single Family
€ Muti Famiy

=

Street: |712 Rosemary Cir

R402.4.1.2 Testing. The building or dwelling unil shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate of nol exceeding S air changes per hour
in Climate Zones 1 and 2, 3 air changaes per hour in Climate Zenes 3 through 8. Tesling shall be conducted wilh a blower door al a pressure of 0,2
inches w.g. (50 Pascals). Where required by the code olficial, testing shall be conducted by an approved thind party. A writlen report of the resulls of the
fest shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code officlal. Testing shall be performed at any time after creation of all
penetrations of the building thermal envelope

Durring tesling:

1. Extenor windows and Goors, lireplace and stove doors shall be chosed. Bul nol sealed, beyond Ine intended weallersinpping or giher
infiltration control maasuras;

2. Dampers including exhausl, intake, makeup air, backdrall and llue dampars shall be closed, bul nol sealed beyand intended infiltration
conlrol measures;

3. Interior doors, il installed al the lime of the lesl. shall be open:

4. Exterior doors for continuous ventilation systems and heat recovery ventilators shall be closed and sealad;
5. Heating and cooling systems, if installed at the time of the lest, shall be turned off; and

6. Supply and retum registers, if installed at the time of the test, shall be fully open

| hereby certify that the above envelope leakage
performance results demonstrate compliance
with Florida Energy Code requirements in
accordance with Section R402.4.1.2.

Where required by the code official,
testing shall be conducted by an
approved third party. A written
report of the results of the test shall
be signed by the third party
conducting the test and provided to

SIGNATURE: the code official.
PRINTED NAME:

BUILDING OFFICIAL:
DATE: DATE:

Total Number of Stories:

Total Number of Bedrooms.

Total Conditioned Area:

Number of Bathrooms: I

[ingle-tamily detache = |

City. Bradenton State: |FL

=

Post Project |

County: IManatee

Florida Climate Zone:

4

Rating only Info

T12sq.ft Development:

Project Climate
siv

G102015 3:22 PM EnergyGauge® LISA - FlaRes2014 - Section R405.4.1 Complant Softwar Page 1ol 1

status:

Year of

CALCS-PLUS

thermmbar

dotate B

Utility Rates | Surroundings |
{ | " {

MWew (From Plans)

New (From Plans)

Addition

Existing (Projected)
Existing (Confirmed)

nf Rathranmo-

[l
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Blower Door Inputs

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Envelope Leakage Test Report

Prescriptive and Performance Method

Project Name: Cramer GW73-205 NC Builder Nama:
Sireel r Pormit Olfice;  Manates Cm-:w
City, State, Zip: Bradenton . FL , Permit Number:

Design Location:  FL. Sarasola Jurisdiction: 511000

I*1 EnergyGauge USA - Cramer GW73-205 NC

File View Calculate

Project ID: 19

Reports  Registration

Support Help

Improvement Analysis

User Entry Mode

Envelope Leakage Test Results Leakage
Regression Data:
c: n: R: GFM(50)
Single or Multi Point Test Data
| HOUSE PRESSURE FLOW: | ELA:
1 Pa cim EqlA:
2 Pa | cfm | ACH:
8 Pa_| cfm | ACH(50)
4 Pa cfm
5 Pa | cfm | SLA:
6 Pa | cfm |

R402.4.1.2 Testing. The buiding or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage ral

in Climate Zones 1 and 2, 3 air changes per hour in Climate Zenes 3 through 8. Tesling shall be conducted W

inches w.g. (50 Pascals). Where required by the code official, testing shall be conductiad by an approved hin

fest shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code officlal, Testing shall be perfom

penedrations of the building thermal envelope.
Durring tesling:

1. EXIenor windows and Goors, liregace and stove doors shall be chosed, Bul nol sealed, bayond 1
infiltration control measures,;

2. Dampers including exhaus], intake, makeup air, backdral and lue dampars shall be closed, but
conlrol measures:

3. Interior doors, il installed al the lime of the lesl. shall be open:
4. Exterior doors for continuous ventilation systems and heat recovery ventilators shall be closed af
5. Heating and cooling systems, if installed at the time of the lest, shall be turned off; and
6. Supply and retum registers, if installed at the time of the test, shall be fully open,

| hereby certify that the above envelope leakage
performance results demonstrate compliance

Where required by the code offici
testing shall be conducted by an

Current infiltration scenario:

& Wholehouse

v
‘Wholehouse infiltration applies to
all conditioned spaces.

rData Entry Method

" Default

" Tested Single Point Blower Door

& Tested Multi Point Blower Door:

" Tested Blower Door Results

Infiltration

Building Pressure: I

Fan Flow:

4| 4| e |m] %] =

Input BIngressureI Fan Flow I

C:194.6

n: 0.000

R:0.000

Calculate/Post |

TestDate [775014  ~
Tested By I

~Wind Shielding
Wholehouse
Terrain Parameter.

I Suburban - l

Shielding Coefficient

I Suburban - I

with Florida Energy Code requirements in
accordance with Section R402.4.1.2.

approved third party. A written
report of the results of the test shy

Floors(2) | Roof |Ceiling5(3) | Walls(aﬁ)l Doors(.’:\)l Windows(27) Ilnﬁltration{n sunsp. | Mass |

be signed by the third party
conducting the test and provided t|_

SIGNATURE: the code official.
PRINTED NAME:

BUILDING OFFICIAL:
DATE: DATE:

Site | Spaces | Envelope | Equipment | Appliances | LightsF’Iugsl

Other Vehicles |

G102015 3:22 PM EnergyGauge® LISA - FlaRes2014 - Section R405.4.1 Complant Softwar
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Duct Test

FORM R405-2014

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Form R405 Duct Leakage Test Report
Performance Method

Project Name: Cramer GWT3-205 NG Buider Name:

Stroat: ' Pomit Offico:  Manaten Gourdy

City, Stato, Zip:  Bradanton . FL , Prmit Number

Design Location:  FL, Sarasota Jurisiction: 511000
FORM R405-2014 Duct Test Time: Post Construchon

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE DOCUMENTATION CHECKLIST

Duct Leakage Test Results

CFM25 Duct Leakage Test Values

| Line | System | Qutside Duct Leakage
Florida Department of and Pr Regulation N P cim25(0ul
Simulated Performance Alternative (Performance) Method I T 1
| 2 | System2 | cIm25(0ut)
App for liance with the 2014 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation via the | 8 |Sysem3 | Sm25(0u)
i Perf shall | 4 | systema | eim25(0ut)
O This checklist 5 | Total House | Sum lines 1-4 _
Duct System | _
Leakage Divce by -
O A Form R405 report that documents that the Proposed Design complies with Section (Total Canditioned F'°{:’ '“:“"
= - O]

R405.3 of the Florida Energy Code. This form shall include a summary page
indicating home address, e-ratio and the pass or fail status along with summary
areas and types of components, whether the home was simulated as a worst-case
orientation, name and version of the compliance software fool, name of individual
completing the compliance report (1 page) and an input summary checklist that can
be used for field verfication (usually 4 pages/may be greater),

O Energy Performance Level (EPL) Display Card (one page) with the Florida Energy Code raquiralll’ams in

O If Form R405 duct leakage type indicates anything other than "default leakage”, then a completed
Form R405 Duct Leakage Test Report (usually one page)

one pages

(=] A completed Envelope Leakage Test Reportiusually one page) E102015 3:22 PM EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2014 - Section R405.4.1 Compliant 5 Paga t ol |

1 Errrn BANE Arimt P iredi

| haraby certily that the above duct testing

results I Duct tightness shall be verified by

testing to Section 802 of the RESNET
Standards by an energy rater certilied in J
accordance with Section 553.99 i

accordance with Section R403.2.2.

thar than “dafacl mabara® than o samelobod

- C'Bmpliance with a prop

osed Lduct leakage Qn requires a Duct Leakage Test Report confirming duct leakage to outdoors,

L tested in accordance with Section 803 of RESNET Standards, is not greater than 0.030 Qn for whole house.

CALCS-PLUS
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Residential Energy Efficiency

R403.8 Snow melt system controls (Mandatory).
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6/15/2015

50



6/15/2015

Thank You

Questions?
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